�
Honorable M. Barnett Lawley, Commissioner


Department of Conservation and Natural Resources


Folsom Administrative Building


64 North Union Street, Suite 468


Montgomery, Alabama 36130





Conservation Department – Code Section 9-14-1 - Easements





Section 9-14-1(3) of the Code of Alabama authorizes the Commissioner of Conservation to deny abutting property owner access to a parkway, but does not prohibit the Commissioner from granting access.





Dear Commissioner Lawley:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources.








QUESTION





	Does section 9-14-1(3) of the Code of Alabama prohibit the granting of all easements to abutting prop�erty owners across state-designated parkways?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Some local residents have questioned the authority of the Commissioner of Conservation and Natural Resources to grant access easements across Shell Toomer Parkway, which extends from Highway 29 in Lee County to the entrance of Chewacla State Park.  Shell Toomer Parkway is a state-designated parkway under the provisions of section 9-2-9 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 9-14-1(3) of the Code defines a parkway as “[a]ny elongated strip of land suitable for recreation and a pleasure vehicle road to which the owners or lessees of abutting property shall have no right of direct access.”  Ala. Code § 9-14-1(3) (2001).





	Section 9-14-2 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





All parks, parkways, monuments and historic sites now owned or hereafter established or acquired by the state shall constitute the state park system (except Mound State Monument, the First White House of the Confederacy and all monuments and historic sites now located on state owned land in the City of Montgom�ery), and are hereby reserved for the enjoyment and benefit of the people; provided, that nothing contained in this section shall be construed as restricting or lim�iting in any manner the power and authority now granted by law to the Commissioner of Conservation and Natural Resources to sell, lease or exchange any park, parkway, monument or historic site now owned or hereafter established or acquired by the state.  





Ala. Code § 9-14-2 (2001).





It is well established law that, under ordinary circumstances, an owner of land abutting a street or highway has a private property right to access that street or highway.  See Blount County v. McPherson, 105 So. 2d 117 (Ala. 1958); St. Clair County v. Bukacek, 131 So. 2d 683 (Ala. 1961); State v. Comp�ton, 502 So. 2d 1205 (Ala. 1987).





	Section 9-14-1(3) distinguishes parkways from ordinary roadways and highways.  The language of sections 9-14-1(3) and 9-14-2, when read together, limit the rights of the abutting landowner, not the rights of the Commissioner of Conservation and Natural Resources.  Section 9-14-1(3) authorized the Commis�sioner to deny an abutting landowner access to the parkway – a right the land�owner would ordinarily have – but the language does not prohibit the Commis�sioner from granting access when he finds it appropriate.  Commissioners of Conservation have a long history of granting limited nonexclusive access ease�ments across Fort Dixie Graves Parkway and a number of similar easements across Shell Toomer Parkway.  It is unlikely that the Legislature would have intended to allow the Commissioner of Conservation to sell, lease, or exchange parkway property while denying the Commissioner the authority to grant an access easement across parkway property.








CONCLUSION





	Section 9-14-1(3) of the Code of Alabama authorizes the Commissioner of Conservation to deny an abutting landowner access to a parkway, but it does not prohibit the Commissioner from doing so.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





						Sincerely,





					TROY KING


					Attorney General


					By:


�


					CAROL JEAN SMITH


					Chief, Opinions Division
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March 23, 2004





Honorable M. Barnett Lawley


Page � PAGE �3�











